expiration, any renewal shall be negotiated and made in writing by both parties with the 

understanding that neither party is under any obligation to renew. 

3. COMPENSATION. The CITY will pay the VFD for its services during the 

period above specified, and the VFD agrees to accept for its services during said period, the sum 

of $328,240.00, (Three Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Forty Dollars and No 

Cents), payable quarterly. The City will issue the first quarterly check immediately following 

the first City Council meeting of the contract year. Subsequent quarterly payments will be issued 

immediately following the Council meetings preceding October 1 st, January I st, and April I st .